Universiti Teknologi Mara

DRR Cafeteria Pre-Ordering Food System
(DRRC-POFS)

Nur Zafirah Binti Baharim

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons) Business Computing
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, I
would like to give my special thanks to my supervisor, Dr. Hasiah Mohamed @ Omar
because of the opportunity, hope and encouragement that she gave to me to complete
this project. She always be my supportive and helpful supervisor for me from my first
proposal report until the project been completed. Thank you for assessing and guiding
me until the completion of this project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parent, Mr Baharim bin Mat Said and
Mrs Zarina binti Othman for their pray, always giving their moral support for me to
complete my study and never stop motivating me. Thank you for have to go through
such a long journey to send me just to make me complete this Final Year Project.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends for always
giving their comment and suggestion for me and also always help me when I have
difficulty in order to completing this project. I am very grateful to have such a good
lecturers, supervisor, my family and all my friends. All your prayers and blessed
what’s made me today. Thank you to all of you.



ABSTRACT

Online food ordering system has been used in many restaurants, especially in fast food
restaurant, in order to facilitate their customers to order food. This paper discuss about
an online pre-ordering food system which is the DRR Cafeteria Pre-Ordering Food
System (DRRC-POFS) that have been developed for DRR Cafeteria to facilitate the
student of UiTM Kuala Terengganu to order meals and for the staff to control the meals
production. The online pre-ordering system is easily understand as the process of
ordering food earlier a day or more so that the staff of the cafeteria can budget how
much meals should be produce based on the order that has been made by the students.
The Rapid Application Development (RAD) Model is applied in developing the DRR
Cafeteria Pre-Ordering Food System. The RAD Model phases contains of requirement
planning, system design, construction and cutover. The DRR Cafeteria Pre-Ordering
Food System has been demonstrated to the two expertise to get the suggestions and
comments. Besides that, the DRR Cafeteria Pre-Ordering Food System has also be
tested within 32 respondents by the distribution of the questionnaire regarding the
functionality of the system. Based on the feedback from the respondents, the highest
mean for construct user interface is 4.19, effective is 4.25, ease of use is 4.23, usability
is 4.13, efficiency is 4.00 and learnability is 3.97. Other than that, based on the results
of the current study, there are several suggestions were obtained for the university
management especially the cafeteria management to get the idea to increase students
satisfaction with food services.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective

1.4 Scope

1.5 Significance

1.6 Project Framework
1.7 Gantt chart

1.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Database Management System (DBMS)
2.2 Online Pre-Ordering System
2.3 Cafeteria Food Services

2.4 DRR Cafeteria Food Ordering System

Vi

PAGE

iii

iv

vi

xi

xii

~N QN AR WD e

10
11
12



2.5 Criteria of a good Pre-Ordering Food System
2.5.1 User Interface Design
2.5.2 User Friendly System
2.5.3 Content of the system
2.6 System Development Methodology
2.6.1 Waterfall Model
2.6.2 RAD Model
2.6.3 RUP Model
2.7 Similar System
2.7.1 foodpanda.my
2.7.2 dahmakan.com
2.7.3 mammam.com.my
2.8 Implication of Literature Review towards Project Development

2.9 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Methodology Overview
3.2.1 SDLC
3.2.2 Implementation of RAD in DRR Cafeteria Pre-Ordering Food System
3.3 Requirement Planning
3.3.1 Software requirement
3.3.2 Hardware Requirement
3.3.3 User Requirement
3.3.4 Functional Requirement
3.4 System Design
3.4.1 Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)
3.4.2 Context Diagram
3.4.3 Data Flow Diagram (DFD)
3.4.4 Flow Chart Diagram (FCD)
3.4.5 Site Map
3.4.6 Table Information

vii

13
13
14
14
15
15
17
18
21
22
23
24
25
25

27
28
28

31
32
33
34
34
35
35
36
38
39
41
42



