# Universiti Teknologi Mara

# DRR Cafeteria Pre-Ordering Food System (DRRC-POFS)

Nur Zafirah Binti Baharim

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Information Technology (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, I would like to give my special thanks to my supervisor, Dr. Hasiah Mohamed @ Omar because of the opportunity, hope and encouragement that she gave to me to complete this project. She always be my supportive and helpful supervisor for me from my first proposal report until the project been completed. Thank you for assessing and guiding me until the completion of this project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parent, Mr Baharim bin Mat Said and Mrs Zarina binti Othman for their pray, always giving their moral support for me to complete my study and never stop motivating me. Thank you for have to go through such a long journey to send me just to make me complete this Final Year Project.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends for always giving their comment and suggestion for me and also always help me when I have difficulty in order to completing this project. I am very grateful to have such a good lecturers, supervisor, my family and all my friends. All your prayers and blessed what's made me today. Thank you to all of you.

#### ABSTRACT

Online food ordering system has been used in many restaurants, especially in fast food restaurant, in order to facilitate their customers to order food. This paper discuss about an online pre-ordering food system which is the DRR Cafeteria Pre-Ordering Food System (DRRC-POFS) that have been developed for DRR Cafeteria to facilitate the student of UiTM Kuala Terengganu to order meals and for the staff to control the meals production. The online pre-ordering system is easily understand as the process of ordering food earlier a day or more so that the staff of the cafeteria can budget how much meals should be produce based on the order that has been made by the students. The Rapid Application Development (RAD) Model is applied in developing the DRR Cafeteria Pre-Ordering Food System. The RAD Model phases contains of requirement planning, system design, construction and cutover. The DRR Cafeteria Pre-Ordering Food System has been demonstrated to the two expertise to get the suggestions and comments. Besides that, the DRR Cafeteria Pre-Ordering Food System has also be tested within 32 respondents by the distribution of the questionnaire regarding the functionality of the system. Based on the feedback from the respondents, the highest mean for construct user interface is 4.19, effective is 4.25, ease of use is 4.23, usability is 4.13, efficiency is 4.00 and learnability is 3.97. Other than that, based on the results of the current study, there are several suggestions were obtained for the university management especially the cafeteria management to get the idea to increase students satisfaction with food services.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONTENTS	PAGE
SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii

## **CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Project Background	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective	3
1.4	Scope	4
1.5	Significance	4
1.6	Project Framework	5
1.7	Gantt chart	6
1.8	Conclusion	7

## **CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Database Management System (DBMS)	9
2.2	Online Pre-Ordering System	10
2.3	Cafeteria Food Services	11
2.4	DRR Cafeteria Food Ordering System	12

2.5	5 Criteria of a good Pre-Ordering Food System		13
	2.5.1	User Interface Design	13
	2.5.2	User Friendly System	14
	2.5.3	Content of the system	14
2.6	Syste	m Development Methodology	15
	2.6.1	Waterfall Model	15
	2.6.2	RAD Model	17
	2.6.3	RUP Model	18
2.7	Simil	ar System	21
	2.7.1	foodpanda.my	22
	2.7.2	dahmakan.com	23
	2.7.3	mammam.com.my	24
2.8	Impli	cation of Literature Review towards Project Development	25
2.9	Conclusion		25

# **CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	1 Introduction		27
3.2	3.2 Methodology Overview		28
	3.2.1	SDLC	28
	3.2.2	Implementation of RAD in DRR Cafeteria Pre-Ordering Food System	30
3.3	Requ	irement Planning	31
	3.3.1	Software requirement	32
	3.3.2	Hardware Requirement	33
	3.3.3	User Requirement	34
	3.3.4	Functional Requirement	34
3.4	Syste	m Design	35
	3.4.1	Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	35
	3.4.2	Context Diagram	36
	3.4.3	Data Flow Diagram (DFD)	38
	3.4.4	Flow Chart Diagram (FCD)	39
	3.4.5	Site Map	41
	3.4.6	Table Information	42